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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On November 17, 2000, Jeffrey M. Long filed a petition appealing a decision of the Missouri Real Estate Commission (MREC).  The decision denied Long’s application for a real estate salesperson license based on pleas of guilty to drug-related offenses.  We convened a hearing on the petition on March 20, 2001.  Long presented his case.  Assistant Attorney General Brian T. Rabineau represented the MREC.  


At the hearing, we took under advisement the MREC’s offer of Exhibit G into evidence.   Exhibit G is the unanswered request for admissions that the MREC sent to Long.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  However, Rule 59.01(c) provides that we may “permit the withdrawal or amendment [of an admission] when the presentation of the merits of the action 

will be subserved thereby and the party who obtained the admission fails to satisfy [us] that the withdrawal or amendment will prejudice him in his action or defense on the merits.”  The MREC does not argue any prejudice.  We deny the admittance of Exhibit G into the record.  


Long filed the last written argument on May 15, 2001.  

Findings of Fact

1. On October 1, 1998, Long was in possession of cocaine and drug paraphernalia.  Based on that incident, Long entered pleas of guilty in Platte County Circuit Court to two criminal charges:

a. Felony possession of a controlled substance.  State v. Long, No. 99CF00377-01 (Sept. 20, 1999).

b. Misdemeanor possession of drug paraphernalia.  State v. Long, No. 198-2798 (Nov. 23, 1999). 

In each case, the court suspended the imposition of sentence in favor of probation, three years for the felony and two years for the misdemeanor, to run concurrently.
  

2. The conditions of Long’s probation included attending substance abuse treatment and not using controlled substances.  Long’s attendance at treatment was sporadic.  In middle March and early April 2000, Long smoked marijuana.  

3. On August 7, 2000, Long filed a real estate salesperson license application with the MREC.  By letter dated October 19, 2000, the MREC denied the application.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear Long’s petition.  Section 621.120.  Long has the burden of proving that the law entitles him to a license.  Section 621.120.  However, the answer sets forth 

the bases on which we may deny Long’s application.  Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).  The MREC cites section 339.080.1, which provides:  

The [MREC] may refuse to . . . issue a license to any person known by it to be guilty of any of the acts or practices specified in subsection 2 of section 339.100[.]

(Emphasis added.)  The word “may” in section 339.080.1 means an option, not a mandate.  S.J.V. ex rel. Blank v. Voshage, 860 S.W.2d 802, 804 (Mo. App., E.D. 1993).  We have the same degree of discretion as the MREC.  If we find a basis for denial, we must also examine the factors that influence our exercise of discretion.  We need not exercise our discretion the same way the MREC did.  State Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).

A.

Under section 339.100.2(17), we may refuse Long’s application if he has:

entered a plea of guilty . . . in a criminal prosecution under the laws of this state . . . for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of [a real estate salesperson], for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]

(Emphasis added.)  Under that statute, the issue is not Long’s conduct, but the nature of the offenses to which Long pleaded guilty.  Long pleaded guilty under section 195.202.1:

Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance. 

and section 195.233.1, which provides:

It is unlawful for any person to use, or to possess with intent to use, drug paraphernalia to plant, propagate, cultivate, grow, harvest, manufacture, compound, convert, produce, process, prepare, test, analyze, pack, repack, store, contain, conceal, inject, ingest, inhale, or otherwise introduce into the human body a controlled substance or an imitation controlled substance in violation of sections 195.005 to 195.425. 

(Emphasis added.)  

The MREC argues that those offenses are crimes involving moral turpitude.  Moral turpitude is: 

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”  

In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. 

banc 1929)).  In the context of attorney discipline, the Missouri Supreme Court has held that participation in felony drug trafficking, even as a consumer, is an act of moral turpitude.  In re Shunk, 847 S.W.2d 789, 791 (Mo. banc 1993).  That case also involved cocaine possession.  


Therefore, we conclude that there is a basis for denying Long’s application for having entered a guilty plea to a crime involving moral turpitude.  

B.

The MREC also argues that Long’s offenses are reasonably related to the qualifications of a real estate salesperson under section 339.040.1(1), which requires that applicants:  

(1) Are persons of good moral character; and 

(2) Bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing; and 

(3) Are competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.
 

The MREC’s Regulation 4 CSR 250-3.010(1) reiterates that language.

Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.  State ex rel. McAvoy v. Louisiana Bd. of Med. Examiners, 115 So.2d 833, 839 n.2 (La. 1959), and Florida Bd. of Bar Examiners Re:  G.W.L., 364 So.2d 454, 458 (Fla. 1978).  Competence to transact a real estate salesperson’s business in such a manner as to safeguard the public means having the requisite or adequate ability or qualities to do business honestly.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 234-35 (10th ed. 1993).  The courts have discussed those requirements as follows:

A real estate broker or sales license may be denied or revoked upon a finding that the individual's conduct has destroyed his reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing. Missouri Real Estate Commission v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 709 (Mo. App. 1989). As a person's reputation is relevant, so are his specific acts to determine whether he is competent to transact the business of a real estate sales person or broker in a manner to safeguard the public interest. 

Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990) (emphasis in original.)  Under the case law, the three requirements are so closely related that evidence of the same conduct is relevant to all three.  

The MREC argues that Long’s offenses show that he lacks good moral character and is not competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.  We have already determined that Long’s offenses involve moral turpitude.  Therefore, we conclude that there is a basis for denying Long’s application for lack of good moral character; good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing; and competence to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.  

C.

Long claims that his offenses do not prove any lack of character, reputation, or competence because he has rehabilitated himself since his committing them.  For guidance on that issue, we look to section 314.200.  That statute is mandatory only when a conviction has resulted in probation and when there is no evidence of probation violations.  However, its guidelines are helpful where, as here, there is only a finding of guilt and a suspended imposition of sentence:

The . . . agency . . . shall also consider the nature of the crime committed in relation to the license which the applicant seeks, the date of the conviction, the conduct of the applicant since the date of the conviction and other evidence as to the applicant's character.

The courts expect an applicant who claims rehabilitation to at least acknowledge guilt and embrace a new moral code.  Francois v. State Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts, 880 S.W.2d 601, 603 (Mo. App., E.D. 1994).  

The date of the offense was October 1, 1998, some two and one-half years ago.  Long’s candor as to his offenses, his struggles with drug use, and the testimony of his employer weigh in favor of good moral character.  Long also argues that he has begun to take the terms of his probation seriously.  However, Long’s offenses included possession of an addictive substance, an offense that, by its nature, is one likely to be repeated.  Since the date of the guilty plea, Long has twice violated his probation, the most recent incident being just over one year ago.  Moreover, he has not yet successfully completed his probation.  

The granting of a professional license “places the seal of the state’s approval upon the licentiate and certifies to the public that he possesses these requisites” of good moral character; good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing; and competence to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.  State ex rel. Lentine v. State Bd. of Health, 65 S.W.2d 943, 950 (Mo. 1933).  Long has not yet shown that the law entitles him to that seal of approval.

Summary


We deny Long’s application because he (1) entered a plea of guilty in a criminal prosecution for an offense reasonably related to the qualifications of a real estate salesperson and an offense involving moral turpitude, and (2) has not carried his burden of proving that he has good moral character; a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing; and competence to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.


SO ORDERED on June 8, 2001.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�Long has no conviction.  A conviction occurs when the court makes its judgment final, which occurs when the court imposes sentence.  Hence, a suspended imposition of sentence is not a conviction.  Yale v. City of Independence, 846 S.W.2d 193, 194 (Mo. banc 1993).  Records in a criminal case where the court suspends the imposition of sentence are closed when the case finally terminates.  


�The MREC argues that possession of cocaine and related paraphernalia have the essential element of dishonesty.  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 333 (10th ed. 1993).  It is a state of mind distinguished by bad motive and includes the disposition to lie.  State ex rel. Atkins v. Missouri State Bd. of Accountancy, 351 S.W2d 483, 488 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1961).  Dishonesty is not an essential element of possession of cocaine or related paraphernalia.  


�Under sections 339.080 and 339.100.2(15), we may refuse Long’s application for:





Committing any act which would otherwise be grounds for the commission to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040; 





which includes the standards of character, reputation, and competence to transact real estate business.  





We must assume . . . that 339.100.2(15) has some meaning.  It must . . . indicate that, without reliance alone upon a conviction for a crime, the Real Estate Commission may revoke a license upon its finding that the conduct of the licensee has destroyed his reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing or his competence to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.   





Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 709 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  Thus, section 339.040 is another discretionary basis for denial under section 339.100.2.  
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